a +3 Volt, Dual, Serial-Input
12-/10-Bit DAC
Preliminary AD7394/AD7395
PRELIMINARY  REV 0.12, 16FEB97
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use;
nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties which may
result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise under

VOUTA
CS
ORDERING GUIDE:
TEMP Package Package
MODEL RES RANGE Description Option
AD7394AN 12 -40/+85°C 14-pin P-DIP N-14
AD7394AR 12 -40/+85°C 14-lead SOIC R-14
AD7395AN 10 -40/+85°C 14-pin P-DIP N-14
AD7395AR 10 -40/+125°C 14-lead SOIC R-14
AD7395ARU 10 -40/+85°C TSSOP-14 RU-14
The AD7394/95 contains 700 transistors. The die size measures 70 mil X 99 mil.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000V readily accumulate on
the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although the AD7394/95 features
proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on devices subjected to high energy
electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended to avoid performance
degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
D11 D10 D9 D8 D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0
LDA,B
CS
CLK
SDI
tCSS
tLD1
tLD2
tCSH
tCL tCH
tDS tDH
SDI
CLK
RS
tLDW
tCLRW
VOUT
FS
ZS
tS
±1 LSB
error band
tS
LDA,B
Figure 3A  Timing Diagram
AD7394/AD7395
This information applies to a product under development.  Its characteristics and specifications are subject to change without notice.
Analog Devices assumes no obligation regarding future manufacture unless otherwise agreed to in writing.
AD7394 Rev 0.12 5 2/16/97
SHDN
IDD
tSDR
Figure 3B  Timing Diagram
Table 1.  Control-Logic Truth Table
CS CLK RS MSB SHDN LDA/B Serial Shift Register Function DAC Register Function
H X H X H H No Affect Latched
L L H X H H No Affect Latched
L H H X H H No Affect Latched
L ↑+ H X H H Shift-Register-Data advanced one bit Latched
↑+ L H X H H No Affect Latched
H X H X H ↓– No Affect Updated with current Shift Register contents
H X H X H L No Affect Transparent
X X L H H X No Affect Loaded with 800H
X X ↑+ H H H No Affect Latched with 800H
X X L L H X No Affect Loaded with all zeros
X X ↑+ X H H No Affect Latched all zeros
X X X X L X No Affect No Affect
Notes:
1. ↑+ positive logic transition; ↓– negative logic transition;  X Don't Care
2. Do not clock in serial data while level sensitive inputs LDA or LDB are logic LOW.
PIN DESCRIPTION
PIN# Name Function
1 AGND Analog Ground.
2 VOUTA DAC A voltage output.